Board has authority to take steps to reduce the risk. Steps to reduce risk may include the acquisition of foreign currency

ahead of the anticipated due date of an invoice or may include negotiations with suppliers to make payment in our

functional currency.

The Economic Entity currently has investments outside of Australia which exposes it to transactional currency

movements, where the Economic Entity is required to pay in a currency other than its functional currency. The Economic

Entity is currently exposed to fluctuations in American dollars, Canadian dollars, Great British Pounds, and South African

Rand. Analysis is conducted on a currency by currency basis using the same sensitivity variable.

The Economic Entity has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Economic Entity's exposure to foreign currency risk. The

analysis shows that if the Economic Entity's exposure to foreign currency risk was to fluctuate as disclosed below and all

other variables had remained constant, then the foreign currency sensitivity impact on the economic entity's loss after tax

and equity would be as follows:

30 June 2012

$

30 June 2011

$

Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

AUD/CAD 1.00%   (2011: +6%)

 4   24

AUD/CAD -1.00%   (2011: - 7%)

(4) (28)

AUD/ZAR 14.00%

 9,126  -

AUD/ZAR -14.00%

(9,126) -

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables

AUD/ZAR 14.00%

 3,996   -

AUD/ZAR -14.00%

(3,996)  -

Increase/(Decrease) in financial assets held for trading

AUD/CAD 1.00%   (2011: +6%)

 13,049   79,049

AUD/CAD -1.00%   (2011: - 7%)

(13,049) (91,441)

AUD/GPB 2.50%   (2011: +6%)

 3,658  (11,928)

AUD/GPB -2.50%   (2011: - 6%)

(3,658)  11,928

AUD/USD 4.50%   (2011: +9%)

 4,500  (13,962)

AUD/USD -4.50%   (2011: - 9%)

(4,500) (13,962)

   Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Page 49 of 62

Credit Risk

The Economic Entity is exposed to credit risk via its cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. Credit risk

is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the Economic Entity.

To reduce risk exposure for the Economic Entity's cash and cash equivalents, it places them with high credit quality

financial institutions.

The Economic Entity has analysed its trade and other receivables below. All trade and other receivables disclosed below

have not been impaired.

Receivables past due and impaired are $nil (2011: $nil). All other receivables past due are not considered impaired.

[…]

339,086  339,086  224,333  224,333

g) Market Risk

The Economic Entity is exposed to market price risk via the investments that it holds. Market risk is the risk that the value

of an investment will decrease due to moves in market factors.

The Economic Entity has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the Economic Entity's exposure to market price risk.  The

variation disclosure of +5% and -5% (2011: +10% and -5%) are reflective of the economic entity's assumptions based on

the current market climate. The Directors seek to mitigate this risk by monitoring market movements and maintaining a

portfolio of diverse investments in various market sectors.

   Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Page 51 of 62

The Board do not follow a formally documented risk management policy. The analysis shows that if the Economic Entity's

market price was to fluctuate as disclosed below and all other variables had remained constant, then the market price

sensitivity impact on the Economic Entity's loss after tax and equity would be as follows:

30 June 2012

$

30 June 2011

$

   Increase/(Decrease) in financial assets held for trading:

5.00%   (2011: 10%)

 32,287  218,304

-5.00%   (2011: -5%)

(32,287) (109,152)

   Increase/(Decrease) in financial assets held for sale

5.00%   (2011: 5%)

 19,053  31,043

-5.00%   (2011: -5%) (19,053) (31,043)

Listed Investments

Net fair value of current listed investments are determined by reference to their quoted market bid price at balance date.

Market values of all listed investments are disclosed in Note 10.

Unlisted Investments

Where there is no organised financial market, the unlisted investments are carried at cost unless there is evidence of

impairment. The carrying value of unlisted investments is $381,063 (2011: $620,869).

h) Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the Statement of Financial Position have been analysed and classified